51 N.J.R. 173(a)

VOLUME 51, ISSUE 3, FEBRUARY 4, 2019

RULE ADOPTIONS

Reporter

51 N.J.R. 173(a)

NJ - New Jersey Register > 2019 > FEBRUARY > FEBRUARY 4, 2019 > RULE ADOPTIONS > LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY -- DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Agency

LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY > DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Administrative Code Citation

N.J.A.C. 13:45A

Text

Notice of Extension of Chapter Expiration Date

Administrative Rules of the Division of Consumer Affairs

Take notice that the Director of the Division of Consumer Affairs (Division), in the Department of Law and Public Safety (Department) informed Governor Phillip D. Murphy that the Administrative Rules of the Division of Consumer Affairs, N.J.A.C. 13:45A, expired on December 14, 2018, pursuant to the sunset provisions of N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1.

The Administrative Rules of the Division of Consumer Affairs serve to regulate various practices under the authority of the Director of the Division, including the regulation of home improvement contractors, home elevation contractors, and private property and non-consensual towing companies. In addition, the Administrative Rules of the Division of Consumer Affairs establish standards for the sale of meat, hazardous products, pre-paid calling cards, food advertised as kosher or halal, delivery of household furniture and furnishing. and the The Administrative Rules of the Division of Consumer Affairs also establish requirements for the resolution of auto disputes under New Jersey's Lemon Law and requirements for the use of New Jersey Prescription Blanks and the Prescription Monitoring Program. Continuing these rules

will allow the Division to continue to effectively regulate these various practices to ensure the health, safety, and welfare of New Jersey citizens.

By the authority vested in him pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1.d(2), Governor Phillip D. Murphy, on December 18, 2018, directed that the seven-year sunset provision of N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1 be extended for N.J.A.C. 13:45A from December 14, 2018, to March 30, 2019.

NEW JERSEY REGISTER Copyright $^{\odot}$ 2019 by the New Jersey Office of Administrative Law

End of Document